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SAULS AND PECHACEK 

ROBERT E. SAULS, P .A. 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P.O. Box 549 

BELLVILLE, TEXAS 77 41 8 

409 - 865-3 1 69 

March 10,1986 

Honorable Mayor and Members of 
the City Council 

City of Willis, Texas 

JOHN R. PECHACEK, C.P .A . 

We have examined the combined financial statements of the City of 
Willis, Texas as of September 30, 1985 and for the year then 
ended, as listed in the accompanying table of contents. Our 
examination was made in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards and, accordingly included such tests of the 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to 
above present fairly the financial position of the City of 
Willis, Texas as of September 30, 1985 and the results of its 
operations for the year then ended in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with 
that of the preceding year. Also, in our opinion, the individual 
fund financial statements referred to above, present fairly the 
financial position of the individual funds of the City of Willis, 
Texas at September 30, 1985 and the results of their operations 
for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with that of 
the preceding year. 

Our examination was made for the purpose of forming an opinion of 
the combined financial statements taken as a whole and on the 
individual fund financial statements. The accompanying financial 
information listed as supporting schedules in the table of 
contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the combined financial statements of the 
City of Willis, Texas. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the examination of the combined 
and individual fund financial statements and in our opinion, is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
combined financial statements taken as a whole. 

John R. Pechacek, C.P.A. 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
COMB I NED BALANCE SHEET 
All FUNDS ~ ACCOUNT GROUPS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Goverr•ental Funds 
-----------------------------------

Special T. C. D. P. Debt 
General Revenue Grant Fund Service 

-------- ---------- ------------ ---------
ASSETS: 
Cash $ ( 3, 113. 54) $ 3,157.78 $ 49.60 $ 1, 221.47 
Temporary Investments 97,&07.68 
Receivables-

Ad Valorem Taxes &4, Ul. 74 
Service Accounts 
Returned Checks 
Allowance for Uncollectibles ( &, 441. 17) 
Interfund Receivable 72,275.93 -- - 5,179.54 

Restricted Assets 
Property, Plant, & Equipment 

Accu~ulated Depreciation 
Amount Available in Debt Service Fund 
Amount To Be Provided For 

Retirement of General Long Term Debt 
------- ----------- - ·--·------ --------

Total Assets $ 224,740.64 $ 3,157.78 $ 49.60 $ &,401.01 
========= ========== ========= ========= 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable $ 14,288.64 $ -- $ - $ 

Payable to State Agencies 1, 8b6.22 
Appearance Bonds Payable 534.00 
Accrued Interest Payable 
Utility Deposits Payable 
Interfund Payable 5, 179.54 -- 49.60 
Deferred Revenue "S7' 970. '57 
General Obligation Bonds Payable 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

------- ----------- -------- -----·------
Total Liabilities $ 79,838.97 $ - $ 49.60 $ 

------ ---------- -------- ---------
Fl!lD EQUITY: 
Contributed Capital $ - $ -- $ - $ 

Investment in General FiKed Assets 
Retained Earnings-

Reserved for Rever,ue Bond Retirement 
Urtreserved 

Fund Ba 1 artce-
Reserved for Debt Service - - - 6,401.01 
Urtdesignated 144,901.&7 3,157.78 

------- ---------- ------- -----------
Total Fund Equity $ 144,901.67 $ 3,157.78 $ - $ 6,401.01 

-------- --·----------- -------------- ----------
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $ 224,740.&4 s 3,157.78 $ 49.60 $ 6, 40i. 01 

======== =======--== =========== =========== 

(The accoe1panying notes are an integral part of this finar~ial statement.> 
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Goverrwtental 
Funds Proprietary Fund Account Groups 

- ------ Totals 
Capital General Fixed Ser.eral Long <Memorandum Only) 

ProJectS Utility Assets Term Debt 1985 1984 
----- ------ -------- ------- ------- -------

$ -- $ 8,463.53 $ - $ -- $ 9,TI8.84 $ 8,792.88 
14,500.00 - -- 112,107.68 53,610.50 

64,411.74 73,519.67 
68,217.62 - -- 68,217.62 59,159.12 

355.51 - 355.51 376.01 
3, 000.00) - -- ( 9, 441.17) ( 10,351. 97) 

49.60 - -- TI,505.07 88,433.22 
62,977.37 - 62,977.37 52,561.33 

3, 527,511.34 311,755.42 -- 3,839,266.76 3,538,061.34 
( 697,957.50) - - ( 697,957.50) ( 592, 132. 16) 

6, 401.01 6, 401.01 1,030.57 

168,598.99 168,598.99 188,969.43 
----- ----- ------- -------- ----

$ $ 2,981,117.47 $ 311,755.42 $ 175,000.00 $ 3,702,221.92 $ 3, 462, 029. 94 
--------- -------- ------ ---------·- ------- -------------- ------ ------- ------- ------- ------

$ - $ 8,659.55 $ - $ - $ 22,948.19 $ 3,795.22 
1, 866.22 1,636. 22 

534.00 328.50 
3,440.00 - - 3,440.00 3,820.00 

18,764.68 - - 18,764.68 16,192.38 
72,275.93 - -- n,so5.07 88,433.22 

57,970.57 66,215.88 
175,000.00 175,000.00 190,000.00 

345,000.00 - - 345,000.00 370,000.00 
------ ------ --------- ------

$ - $ 448,140.16 $ - $ 175,000.00 $ 703,028.73 $ 740,421.42 
------- ------- ---·--- --·------ ---·-----

$ - $ 2,517,438.15 $ - $ - $ 2,517,438.15 $ 2, 244, 228. 30 
311,755.42 -- 311,755.42 285,731.58 

62,977.37 - - 62,977.37 52t561.33 
47' 438.21) - - ( 47,438. 21) 18,508.29 

6, 401.01 1,030. 57 
148,059.45 119,548.45 

----- ---------- - ------ ----- -------
$ - $ 2,532,9TI.31 $ 311,755.42 $ - $ 2,999,193.19 $ 2,721,608.52 
------- -------- ------- ------- ----------

$ - $ 2,981,117.47 $ 311,755.42 $ 175,000.00 $ 3,702,221.92 $ 3, 462, 029. 94 
=====--== - ·------- - -- = ------- ------ ------------ ---------- -------- --------
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

General 
Fund 

-------
Revenues: 

Ad Valorem Taxes $ 103,415.22 
Federal Revenue Sharing --
Penalties and Interest 13,494.39 
lrrvest11errt Interest 3,652.90 
Corporation Court Fines and Costs 27,671.95 
License and Permits 9,755.56 
City Frar~ise Taxes 84,097.36 
City Sales Taxes 88,622.78 
Garbage Collection Fees 46,379.75 
Dumping Fees 10,617.60 
T.C.D.P. Grant --
Industrial Development Corporation 1,000.00 
Miscellaneous 875.35 

--·---------
Total Revenues $ 389,582.86 

-----------
Expenditures: 

City General $ 52,028.99 
Administrative-city Office 78,184.17 
Police Department 125,305.70 
Garbage Department 18,488.42 
Dump Department 39,073.87 
Street Department 46,705.35 
utility Department --

-------------
Total Expenditures $ 359,786.50 

-------
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures $ 29,796.36 

irar~ferred From other Funds --
Transferred To Other Funds 
Miscellaneous AdJustments 13.25 

Fund Balarce, October 1, 1984 115,092.06 
----------

Fund Balance, September 30, 1985 $ 144,901.67 
---·------------------

<The accompanying rrotes are arr irrtegral part of this finarreial statement.) 
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Special T.C.D. P. 
Revenue Brant 
Fund Fund 

------ ------

$ -- $ 

21,572.00 

-- 257,788.18 

---------- -------
$ 21,572.00 $ 257,788.18 
---·------- ----------

$ - $ 
5,000.00 

10,483.61 

7,387.00 257,788.58 
-------- -------

$ 22,870.61 $ 257,788.58 
------ ------

$ ( 1, 298. 61) $ ( .40) 

- .40 

4,456.39 
--------- -------

$ 3,157.78 $ 

=====--==== =======--= 



Totals 
Debt Capital (Memorandum Only) 

Service ProJects ------------
Fund Fund 1985 1984 

---·----- -------- ------- -----------
$ 35,179.54 $ - $ 138,594.76 $ 113,022.76 

21,572.00 21,761.00 
13,494.39 5,261.02 

190.90 -- 3,843.80 3,460.19 
27,671.95 36, 157.72 
9,755.56 9,371.42 

84,097.36 63,218.87 
88,622.78 73,981.83 
46,379.75 42,534.25 
10,617.60 38,068.01 

257,788.18 35,451.82 
1,000.00 1,000.00 

875.35 635.65 
-------- -------- ------ ------

$ 35,370.44 $ - $ 704,313.48 $ 443,924.54 
--------- -------- ------- --------

$ 30,000.00 $ - $ 82,028.99 $ 94,977.35 
83,184.17 65, 117.73 

135,789.31 114,496.54 
18,488.42 18,713.02 
39,073.87 44,018.09 
46,705.35 62,101.60 

265,175.58 35,451.82 
------ ------ ------ --------

$ 30,000.00 $ - $ 670,445.69 $ 434,876.15 
------ -------- -·------

$ 5,370.44 $ -- $ 33,867.79 $ 9,048.39 

.40 3,101.17 
7,675.33) 

13.25 ( 200. 00) 
1,030.57 -- 120,579.02 116,304.79 

------- ------ --------- --------·--
$ 6,401.01 $ - $ 154,460.46 $ 120,579.02 
------------- --------- ========= ----------------- -·--------- --------
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS - ALL PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Operating Revenue: 
Charges for Services 
Tap Fees 
Service Charges 
Late Payment Penalties 
Inspection Fees 

Total Operating Revenue 

Operating Expense: 
Persor.ne 1 Costs 
Contracted Services 
Maintenance and Repair 
Storm Expense 
Utilities 
Postage 
Operating Supplies 
Truck Expense & Supplies 
Rentals 
T rave 1 A 11 owartces 
Memberships, Fees and Schools 
Miscellaneous 
Depreciation 

Total Operat irtg Expertse 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Non-operating Revenue (Expense) 
Interest Earnings-

utility Deposits 
Interest Earnings-

Revenue Bond Funds 
Contributed Capital-

T.C.D.P. Grant 
Contributed Capital-

Special Revenue Fund 
Bond Interest Expense 
Bond Paying Agent Fees 
Refund of Oak Valley Tap Fees 

Total Nort-Operat i rtg Revenue (Ex peYTSe} 

Net IncoMe (Loss) 
Fund Equity, October 1, 1984 

Fund Equity, September 30, 1985 

$ 

1985 

Water and Sewer 
Utility Fund 

---------
238,734.42 
18,456.95 
5,D46.00 
8,253.42 

700.00 
--------

$ 271,790.79 
---------

$ 78,573.27 
1, 921.09 

35,642.87 

43,355.57 
1,600.00 

19,600.90 
8,986.93 

460.35 
B,b40.00 

337.69 

105,825.34 
-------------

$ 304,944.01 
--------

$ ( 33,153.22) 
--------

$ 1,537.79 

5,189.64 

257,788.18 

7,387.00 
20,970.00) 

100.00) 

-----·------
$ 250,832.61 
--------

$ 217,679.39 
2,315,297.92 

--------
s 2,532,9n.31 
--------------·-----

<The accompartying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.) 
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1984 
-------·-----

$ 230,937.58 
19,240.00 
3,680.00 
7,585.18 

80.00 
-----------

$ 261,522.76 
------·---

$ 74,730.82 
2,734.00 

47,097.74 
2,307. 73 

31,746.49 
1, 300.25 

17,228.61 
10,644.63 

386.00 
6,385.00 

354.50 
2,635.08 

96,263.86 
--------·----

$ 293,814.71 
-----------

$ ( 32,291.95) 
--------------

$ 1,209.15 

3,590.15 

35,451.82 

4,574.16 
( 23,280. 00) 
( 100.00) 

7,297.07} 
-

$ 14, 148. 21 
---------

$ ( 18,143. 74) 
2,333,441.66 

----------
$ 2,315,297.92 
===--======= 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

NQ!~_!_=-~Y~~~r~_Qf_~ig~ifi£~~!-~££QY~!i~g-~Q!i£i~~ 

The City of Willis, Texas operates under the Mayor-Alderman form 
of government and provides the following services as authorized 
by state statute: public safety (police and fire), highways and 
streets, sanitation, recreation, education, public improvements, 
utilities (water and sanitary sewer) and general administrative 
services. 

Following is a summary of the more significant accounting 
policies: 

E~~Q ~££QY~!i~g-

The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds 
and account groups, each of which is considered a separate 
accounting entity. The operations of each fund and account 
group are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, 
revenues and expenditures (or expenses, as appropriate). 
Resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual 
funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent 
and the means by which spending activities are controlled. 
The transactions of the City are accounted for in the 
following funds and account groups: 

Governmental Funds-
General Fund- This is the general operating fund of the 
City. It is used to account for all financial resources 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Special Revenue Fund- This fund is used to account for 
resources received under the Federal Revenue Sharing 
Program which are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes. 

Debt Service Fund- This fund is used to account for the 
accumulation of resources for, and payment of, general 
long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

Capital Projects Fund- This fund is used to account for 
financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of major capital facilities (other than those 
financed by proprietary funds). 

7 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Proprietary Funds-
Water and Sewer Utility Fund- This fund is used to 
account for utility (water and sanitary sewer) operations 
that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private business enterprises. The intent of the governing 
body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation 
of providing goods or services to the general public on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily 
through user charges. 

Account Groups-
General Fixed Assets- This account group is used to 
account for prdperty, plant, and equipment used in the 
general operation of the City. No depreciation is 
provided, additions (including donations) and disposals 
are recorde~ or removed on the basis of historical cost or 
value at the date of acquisition. 

General Long-Term Debt- This account group is used to 
account for the liability for long-term debt which will be 
repaid from governmental funds, together with the 
offsetting provision for the allocation of future 
resources to these obligations. 

~~§l§ 2f A~~Q~~!i~g-

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures 
or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements. 

All governmental funds·are accounted for using the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, that is, revenues are recognized 
as revenue when they become measurable and available as net 
current assets, and expenditures are generally recognized as 
such when the actual liability is incurred. 

All proprietary funds are accounted for using the full accrual 
basis of accounting, that is, revenues are recognized when 
earned and exp~nses recognized when the actual liability is 
incurred. 

~[QE~ri~L ~!~Qi ~QQ ~g~iE~~Qt-

Property, plant and equipment of the Water and Sewer Utility 
Fund, including contributions from the municipality are 
recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided using the 
straight-line method based on an estimated useful life of 33 
1/3 years. 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

M~~Qr~ng~~ ~Qi~!~-

Totals captioned "Memorandum Only" are presented only as an 
aide to financial analysis and comparison. Data in these 
columns do not present financial position, results of 
operations or changes in financial position in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles. Neither is such 
data comparable to a consolidation. Interfund eliminations 
have not been made in the aggregation of the data. 

NQ!~-~-=-~g_Y~!Q~~~-~~QE~~!~-1~~~~ 

Ad valorem property tax is assessed on all taxable prope-rty 
within the corporate limits of the City as of January 1 each year 
not specifically exempted by state law or by the local governing 
body. Such taxes are generally levied on October 1 and are 
payable on or before January 31 of the following year. Ad 
valorem property taxes attach as an enforceable lien upon the 
property assessed. Net collected property taxes as of September 
30, are not considered to be currently available and are, 
therefore, shown as deferred revenue. Penalities and interest 
are recorded as revenue when collected. 

During the year ended September 30, 1985, the City levied an ad 
valorem tax of $.38 per $100 assessed valuation which resulted 
in a tax levy of $131,700.00 on the total - assessed taxable 
valuation of $34,658,020 for the 1984 tax year. Of the total 
$.38 per $100 valuation rate, $.09 was allocated to general 
obligation debt retirement and $.29 was allocated to general 
governmental services. State statutes allow the City to levy 
taxes up to a maximum of $1.50 per $100 assessed valuation for 
generally governmental services. Additionally, the City can levy 
taxes sufficient to meet the current general obligation debt 
service requirement. 

~Qi~-~-=-Qh~ng~~-i~-~Q~g=~~r~-~~~1 

Following is a summary of bond and long-term debt transactions of 
the City for the year ended September 30, 1985: 

Bonds Payable, Oct. 1, 1984 
Bonds Issued 

General 
Q~!ig~iiQ~ _R~Y~~~~- -~Qi~! __ 

'$ 190,000 $370,000 $560,000 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

General 
Obligation Revenue Total 

Bonds Retired $ ( 15,000) $ (25,000) $(40,000) 

Bonds Payable, Sept. 30, 1985 $ 175,000 $ 345,000 $520,000 
========= 

Bonds Payable at September 30, 1985 are comprised of the 
following individual issues: 

General Obligation Bonds-
$220,000, 1975 Series City of Willis General 
Obligation Bonds due serially in annual installments 
of $5,000 July 1, 1976, $10,000 July 1, 1977 and 
1978, and $15,000 July 1, 1979 through 1991. This 
issue bears interest as follows: $15,000 total due 
July 1, 1976 and 1977 @ 6%; $25,000 total due July 
1, 1978 and 1979 @ 6.5%; and $180,000 total due July 
1, 1980 through 1991 @ 7%. $ 90,000 

$85,000, 1981 Series City of Willis Combination Tax 
and Revenue Certificates of Obligation due serially 
in annual installments of $25,000 September 1, 1992 
through 1994 and $10,000 September 1, 1995. The 
total issue bears interest from September 1, 1981 
through August 31, 1982 @ 12%; from September 1, 
1982 through August 31, 1983 @ 11%; from September 
i, 1983 through August 31, 1984 @ 10%; from 
September 1, 1984 through August 31, 1985 @ 9%; and 
from September 1, 1985 to maturity at 8%. 85,000 

Total General Obligation Bonds 

Revenue Bonds-
$240,000, 1977 Series City of Willis Waterworks and 
Sewer System Revenue Refunding and Improvement Bonds 
due serially in annual installments of $10,000 
August 1, 1978 through August 1, 1987 and $15,000 
August 1, 1988 through August 1, 1997. This issue 
bears interest as follows: $40,000 total due August 
1, 1978 through 1981 @ 4.5%; $20,000 total due 
August 1, 1982 and 1983 @ 5%; $100,000 total due 
August 1, 1984 through 1991 @ 6%; and $80,000 total 
due August 1, 1985 through 1997 @ 6.5%. 

10 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

$250,000 1981 Series City of Willis Waterworks and 
Sewer System Junior Lien Revenue Bonds due serially 
in annual installments of $15,000 August l, 1982 
through August l, 1966 and $25,000 August l, 1977. 
This issue bears interest at an annual rate of 5.6%. $185,000 

Total Revenue Bonds $345,000 
----------------

The next five years annual debt service requirements to amortize 
all bonds outstanding at September 30, 1984 are as follows: 

Year 
Ending 

§.~Et..:.._~Q 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

g~~~r~! QQ!ig~t.iQ~ 
~ri~£iE~! !~t.~r~~t. 

15,000 
15,000 
15,000 
15,000 
15,000 

13,100 
12,050 
11,000 

9,950 
8,900 

R~Y~~:Y~ 
~ri~£iE~! !~t.~r~§t. _XQt.~!-

25,000 
25,000 
30,000 
30,000 
30,000 

20,360 
18,920 
17,480 
16,020 
14,280 

73,460 
70,970 
73,480 
70,970 
68,180 

NQ!~_1_=_§!g~ifi£~~!-~Q~g_R~~QlY!iQ~-~~g_1~g~l_R~gy!r~m~~!~ 

R~~~rY~ R~gy!r~m~~!~-
The Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Bond Series, 1977 bond 
resolution requires the establishment of a reserve fund with an 
initial deposit of $10,000. On or before the 20th day of each 

, month thereafter, a minimum of $300 shall be deposited until this 
account contains at least $22,000. As of September 30, 1985 this 
reserve account contained cash and temporary investments $22,000. 

The Waterworks and Sewer System Junior Lien Revenue Bond, Series 
1981 bond resolution requires the establishment of a reserve 
fund into which the City shall deposit, on or before the 25th of 
each month, $403 until such fund contains $23,325. As of 
September 30, 1985 this reserve account contained cash and 
temporary investments of $20,120.52. 

~~~rg~~£Y E!!~Q R~g:Yir~~~~t.-
The Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Bond, Series 1977 bond 
resolution requires the establishment of an emergency fund to 
cover repair on system extension for which other funds are not 
available. Minimum monthly deposits of $200 are required until 
this fund con t ains $5,000. At September 30, 1985 this emergency 
fund account contained $5,510.77 in cash and temporary 
investments. 

11 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

~Qf~_§_=_fl~~iri£f~Q-~~~~!~ 

Cash and temporary investments restricted for revenue bond 
reserves, emergency funds, and retirement of bonded indebtedness 
at September 30, 1985 are as follows: 

Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, Series 1977-

Interest and Sinking Fund­
Cash 

Reserve Fund-
Temporary Investments 

Emergency Fund­
Temporary Investments 

Total 

$ 7,999.88 

22,000.00 

5,510.77 

$ 35,510.65 

Waterworks and Sewer System Junior Lien Revenue Bond, 
Series 1981-

Interest and Sinking Fund­
Cash 

Reserve Fund-
Temporary Investments 

Total 

Total Restricted Assets 

$ 7,346.20 

20,120.52 

$ 27,466.72 

$ 62,977.37 

N2!~-~=-R~Y~~~~-§h~r!~g_f~~g-~~P~~g!!~r~~-lQI_g~~~r~! 
~~g_Y!!l!!y_f~~g~ 

Of the $22,870.61 in Revenue Sharing Fund expenditures made 
during the year ended September 30, 1985, $10,483.61 was used for 
the purchase of a police car, $5,000.00 was used for the purchase 
of office equipment and $7,387.00 was used for the purchase of 
utility equipment. 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.) 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

N2!~_7_R~~!~!~~~~!_Qf_R~!~!~~g_E~r~!~g~ 

Retained Earnings in the utility fund were restated to reflect 
the capitalization of utility and T.C.D.P. Grant expenditures 
totaling $43,534.67 for the prior year. Additionally, the 
creation of a separate fund to account for T.C.D.P. receipts and 
disbursements resulted in a downward adjustment to Retained 
Earnings of $48.18. As a result of these changes, the integrity 
of Grant Funds has been maintained. 

Contributed Capital 
Retained Earnings­

Reserved 
Unreserved 

Total Fund Equity 

Before 
Restatement 

$2,208,776.48 

52,561.33 
10,473.62 

$2,271,811.43 
--------------------------

13 

Net 
Changes 

After 
Restatement 

$ 35,451.82 $2,244,228.30 

52,561.33 
8,034.67 18,508.29 

$ 43,486.49 $2,315,297.92 
------------------------ ============= 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
GENERAL FUND 
BALANCE SHEET 
SEPTE~ER 30, 1985 AND 1984 

ASSETS 

Cash-
On Hand and in Banks 
Temporary Invest ~aent s 

Total Cash 

Receivables-
Delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes 
Allowar.ce for Urcollect ibles 
Interfund Receivables 

Total Receivables 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Liabilities­
Accounts Payable 
Payable to State Agencies 
Appearance Bonds Payable 
Interfund Payable 
Deferred Revenue from Taxes 

Total Liabilities 

Fttm EOO lTV 

Fund Ba 1 ar.ce­
Ur.designated 

Total Liabilities and 
Fund Equity 

1985 

$ ( 3, 113. 54) 
97,607.68 

- -
$ 94,494.14 
-------

$ bit, 411.74 
( 6, 441.17) 

72,275.93 
----

$ 130,246.50 
------

$ 224,740.64 
====--== 

$ 14,288.64 
1,866.22 

534.00 
5,179.54 

S7,970.57 
-----

$ 79,838.97 
-----

$ 144,901.67 

$ 224,740.64 
----------------

<The accompanying notes are ar. integral part of this financial statemer.t.) 
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1984 

• 
$ 641.20 

30,891.52 
------

$ 31,532.72 
----

$ 73,519.67 
( 7, 351. 97) 

88,383.22 
-------

$ 154, 550. 92 
--------

$ 186,083.64 
========= 

$ 2,859.16 
1, 636.22 

328.50 

66,167.70 
--·----

$ 70,991.58 
-----

$ 115, 092.06 

$ 186, 083. 64 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
GENERAL F~D 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND C~NSES IN 
F~D ~CE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Budget 
----

Revenue: 
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 90,043.00 
Penalties and Interest 3,500.00 
Investment Interest 3,200.00 
Corporation Court Fines and Costs 40,900.00 
License and Permits 12,700.00 
City Franchise Taxes 60,000.00 
City Sales Taxes 75,000.00 
Garbage Collect ion Fees 45,000.00 
Dumping Fees 15,000.00 
Industrial Development Corporation -
Miscellaneous 500.00 

Total Revenues s 345,843.00 

Expenditures: 
City General s 42,400.00 
Administrative-City Office 80,361.00 
Police Department 129,450.00 
Garbage Department 25,400.00 
Dump Department so, 000.00 
Street Department 54,600.00 

Total Expenditures s 382,211.00 
-----

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures s ( 36,368. 00) 

------------
Transfer from other Funds 
Miscellaneous AdJustments 

Fur~ Balance, Beginning 

Fund Balance, Ending 

1985 

Actual 
------

$ 103,415.22 
13,494.39 
3,652.90 

27,671.95 
9,755.56 

84,097.36 
88,622.78 
46,379.75 
10,617.60 
1, 000.00 

875.35 

$ 389,582.86 

s 52,028.99 
78,184.17 

125,305.70 
18,488.42 
39,073.87 
46,705.35 

----
$ 359,786.50 
------

$ 29,796.36 

13.25 
115,092. Ob 

$ 144,901.67 
------------

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.> 
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1984 
--

Variance Actual 
------- ------

s 13,372.22 s 82,251.96 
9,994.39 5,261.02 

452.90 3,235.92 
( 13, 228. 05) 36,157.72 
( 2,944.44) 9,371.42 

24,097.36 63,218.87 
13,622.78 73,981.83 
1,379.75 42,534.25 

( 4,382.40) 38,068.01 
1,000. 00 1,000.00 

375.35 635.65 
------- ------

s 43,739.86 $ 355,716.65 
------ ---·----

s ( 9,628.99) s b3,0TI.35 
2, 176.83 65,117.73 
4,144.30 104,830.25 
6,911.58 18,713.02 

10,926.13 44,018.09 
7,894.65 62,101.60 

- -
s 22,424.50 $ 357,858.04 

- ----
s 66,164.36 s ( 2,141.39) 
--------------

3,101.17 

114,132.28 
-----

$ 115,092. Ob 
-------------



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
GENE~ FlN> 
COMPARISON OF BUDGET WITH ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 
FOR TI£ YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

1985 1984 
-------

Budget Actual Variance Actual 
------ ------- -------- ------

City General-
Insurance $ 13,800.00 $ 19,850.00 $ ( 6,050.00} $ 19,084.04 
Professional Services 8,000.00 17,235.71 ( 9, 235. 71} 11,020.00 
Maintenance 3,000.00 3,163.59 ( 163.59} 2,007.83 
Stor11 Expense - - - 4,16-4.83 
Fire Department 3,000.00 1, 750.00 1,250.00 3,000.00 
Rentals 300.00 251.76 48.24 289.93 
Travel 5,000.00 4,002.41 997.59 3,293.37 
Election 1, 000.00 648.33 351.67 1, 016.31 
Tax Assess11ent 5,000.00 2,437.56 2,562.44 2,550.71 
Code Enforcement 500.00 - 500.00 
Public Notices 1,000. 00 1,302.76 ( 302.76) 793.66 
Memberships/Dues 1,000.00 1,269.88 ( 269.88) 716.30 
Industrial Board 500.00 - 500.00 
Miscellaneous Expense 300.00 116.99 183.01 269.54 
Building Expense -- - - 314.00 
Capital Out lay - - - 14,556.83 

--------- -------- -------
Total City General $ 42,400.00 $ 52,028.99 $ ( 9,628.99) $ 63,077.35 

----- ---------------- --------
Administrative/City Office-

Salaries $ 30,600.00 $ 38,400.00 $ ( 7,800.00) $ 37,950.00 
Payroll Taxes 2,190.00 2,708.27 ( 518.27> 2,b34.80 
Unemployment Insurance 325.00 172.90 152.10 183.95 
Health Insurance 2,086.00 3,113.59 ( 1, 027. 59} 2,479.87 
Retirement Expense 1,560. 00 1,743.36 ( 183.36} 2,056.50 
Contract Labor 4,500.00 3,390.32 1, 109.68 3,622.50 
Maintenance 2,000.00 987.10 1, 012.90 1, 346.48 
utilities 6,000.00 5,853.44 146.56 5,120.35 
Postage 2,500.00 1, 304.75 1,195.25 1,886.25 
Office Supplies 2,000.00 2,096.26 ( 96.26) 2, 109.21 
Travel 6,600.00 10,400.00 ( 3,800.00) 4,800.00 
Capital Outlay 20,000.00 8,014.18 11,985.82 927.76 

------- ------
Total Administrative-Office $ 80,361.00 $ 78,184.17 $ 2,176.83 $ 65, 117.73 

-------- - -----
Police Department-

Salaries $ 80,900.00 $ n, 433. oo $ 3,467.00 $ 62,768.00 
Payroll Taxes 7,000.00 5,380.99 1,619.01 4,434.67 
Health Insurance 4,900.00 3,732.13 1,167.87 3, 012.11 
Unemployment Insurance 500.00 336.09 163.91 370.20 
Retirement Expense 4,500.00 3,271.98 1, 228.02 3,339.79 
Professional Services 900.00 900.00 - 850.00 
Telephone/Pager 1,800. 00 4,449.48 ( 2,649.48) 1,739.01 
Office Supplies 2,500.00 2,010.97 489.03 4,462.86 
Operating Supplies/Uniforms 3,000.00 2,469.81 530.19 1, 701.50 
Auto Expense 14,000.00 15,450.20 ( 1, 450. 20} 14,983.89 
Travel 6,300.00 7,300.00 ( 1,000.00) 4,257.14 
Miscellaneous Expense - - - 167.49 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
SENE~ FlN> <~TIN.JEIH 
aJIIPARI~ £F BUDSET WITH ~TlR.. EXPENDITURES 
FOR TIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

1985 1984 
---------------- ------

Budget Actual Variance Actual 
------

Pol ice Department (Cont' d. > 

Schools 1, 150.00 45.00 1,105.00 402.59 
Contract Labor - - - 1, 276.00 
Capital Outlay 2,000.00 2,526.05 ( 526.05) 1, 065.00 

------- ------
Total Police Department $ 129,450.00 $ 125,305.70 $ 4,144.30 $ 104,830.25 

------ ------ ---------- --·-------
Garbage Depart~~ent-

Salaries $ 8,000.00 $ 4,487.00 $ 3,513.00 $ 8, 113.50 
Payroll Taxes 600.00 304.51 295.49 586.38 
Unemployment Ir1surance 100.00 80.29 19.71 52.27 
Contract Labor 8,000.00 8,255.32 ( 255.32) 6,310.40 
Maintenance 700.00 281.57 418.43 489.61 
Truck Expense 8,000.00 5,079.73 2,920.27 2,845.86 
Travel - - - 315.00 

-------- ------ -------
Total Garbage Department $ 25,400.00 $ 18,488.42 $ 6, 911.58 $ 18,713.02 

------ -----
DUIIp Department-

Contract Labor $ 17,000.00 $ 8,622.50 $ 8,377.50 $ 11,148.20 
Professional Services 6,000.00 8,856.09 ( 2,856.09) 1,186.00 
Maintenance 9,000.00 4,505.66 4,494.34 8,123.43 
utilities 1, 000.00 537.84 462.16 662.16 
Capital Outlay 17,000.00 16,551.78 448.22 22,898.30 

----- - -------
Total DuMp Department $ 50,000.00 $ 39,073.87 $ 10,926.13 $ 44,018.09 

------- ------- --------
Street Department-

Salaries $ 7,200.00 $ 7,200.00 $ -- $ 4,522.93 
Payroll Taxes 600.00 509.10 90.90 337.00 
Retire~~ent - 51.60 ( 51. 60} 
Contract Labor 10,000.00 5,889.33 4,110.67 10,878.86 
Professional Services - 1, 509.00 ( 1, 509. ()()) 
Maintenance 3,000.00 1,078.82 1,921.18 9,369.26 
Stor11 Expense - - - 3,853.42 
utilities 16,500.00 20,810.64 ( 4, 310. 64) 13,055.20 
Materials/Overlay 15,000.00 8,621.12 6,378.88 15,000.00 
Truck Expense 1,500. 00 210.74 1,289.26 3,957.93 
Travel 800.00 825.00 ( 25.00) 
Capital Outlay -- -- - 1,127.00 

----- ------ - ------
Total Street Department $ 54,600.00 $ 46,705.35 $ 7,894.65 $ 62,101.60 

------- -----·-- ---·---- ------

Total Expenditures $ 382,211.00 $ 359,786.50 $ 22,424.50 $ 357,858.04 
------- ------ --------- --------------- ------- ------ --------

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fir~ncial statement.) 
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CITY OF WILLIS. TEXAS 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
BALANCE SHEET 
SEPIDIBER 30, 1985 AND 1984 

ASSETS: 
Cash-

On Hand and In Bank 

Total Assets 

FUND EGUITY: 
Fund Balance 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND B~CE- BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 AND 1984 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1985 

1985 1984 

3,157.78 $ 4,456.39 
----- ------

3, 157.78 $ 4,456.39 
-------- ==--====== -------

3,157.78 $ 4,456.39 
======= -----------------

Budget Actual Variance 1984 

Revenues: 
Federal Revenue Sharing 
Investment Interest 

Total Revenue 

Expenditures: 
Administrative/City Office 
Police Department 
Utility Department 

Total Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency> of Revenues 
Over Expenditures 

Transferred to Other Funds 
Fund Balar.ce, October 1, 1984 

Fur~ Balance, September 30, 1985 

$ 21,731.00 

--------
$ 21,731.00 
--------

$ 5,000.00 
10,000.00 
6,731.00 

----
$ 21,731. ()(J 
------

$ -
--------------

$ 21,572.00 
-

---------
$ 21,572.00 
----------

$ 5,000.00 
10,483.61 
7,387.00 

------
$ 22,870.61 
-------

$ ( 1,298.61) 

4,456.39 
-------

$ 3,157.78 
----------------

(The accompanying notes are ar. integral part of this fir.ancial statement.) 
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$ ( 159.00) $ 21, 7G1. 00 
- -

----- ------
$ ( 159.00) $ 21, 7G1. 00 
------ -----

$ - $ 
( 483.61) 9,666.29 
( 656.00> 
------ ------

$ ( 1, 139. 61) $ 9,666.29 
-------- ------

$ ( 1, 298. 61) $ 12,094.71 
--------------

( 7,675.33) 
37.01 

-----
$ 4,456.39 
---·--------·--



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BAL~CE SHEET 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 AND 1984 

ASSETS 
--

Cash 
Interfund Receivable 

Total Assets 

FUND EQUITY 

Reserve for Retirement of Funded Debt 

Total Fund Equity 

STAIDIENT OF REVENlES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN RESERVES- BUDGtl AND ACTUAL 
FOR iHE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Revenues: 
Ad Valorem Taxes 
Investment Interest 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 
Bond Principal 
Bond Interest 

Totai Expenditures 

Excess <Deficiercy> of Revenues 
Over Expenditures 

Miscellaneous AdJustment 
Reserves, October 1, 1984 

Reserves, Ending, September 30, 1985 

1985 

Budget Actual 

$ 30,000.00 $ 35,179.54 
190.90 

----- ----
$ 30,000.00 $ 35,370.44 
----- -------

$ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
15,000.00 15,000.00 

------ -----
$ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
------- -----

$ -- $ 5,370.44 
----------

1,030.57 

$ 6,401.01 
-----------

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fir~ncial statement.) 
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1985 1984 
---- -----

$ 1, 221.47 $ 1,030. 57 
5,179.54 

-- ----
$ 6, 401.01 $ 1,030.57 
------- ------------ -----

$ 6,401.01 1,030.57 
------ -----

$ 6, 401.01 $ 1,030.57 
------ ------------- -----

1984 

Variance Actual 

$ 5,179.54 $ 30,770.80 
190.90 224.27 

------ -----
$ 5,370.44 $ 30,995.07 

$ -- $ 15,000.00 
- 16,900.00 

------
$ - $ 31,900.00 
------ ----

$ 5,370.44 $ ( 904. 93) 
------------

200.00) 
2, 135.50 

--
$ 1, 030.57 
---



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
WATER AND SEWER UTILITY FUND 
BALANCE SHEET 
SEPTEI'IBER 30, 1985 AND 1984 

ASSETS: 
Current Assets: 

Cash-
On Hand and in Banks 
Temporary InvestMents 
Service Accounts Receivable 
Receivable for Returned Checks 
Allowance For Uncollectible Acounts 
Interfund Receivable 

Total Currer.t Assets 

Restricted Assets: 
1977 Water & Sewer Revenue Bond Fund 
1981 Water and Sewer Jr. Lien 

Revenue Bond Fund 

Total Restricted Assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment: 
Utility System in Service 
Accumulated Depreciat ior. 

Net Investment in Property, Plant & Equip. 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES: 
Currer.t Liabi 1i ties: 

Accounts Payable 
Accrued Interest Payable 
Utility Deposits Payable 
Bonds Payable-Current Maturities 
Interfund Payables 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long-Term Liabilities: 
Bonds Payable-Future Maturities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY: 
Contributed Capital 

Retained Earnings: 
Reserved for Revenue Bond Retirement 
Unreserved 

Total Fund Equity 

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 

1985 

• 8,463.53 
14,500.00 
68,217.62 

355.51 
3,000.00) 

49.60 
-------

$ 88,586.26 
--------

$ 35,510.65 

27,466.72 
--------

$ 62,977.37 
-----·---

$ 3,527,511.34 
( 697,957. 50) 

--------
$ 2,829,553.84 
--------

$ 2,981,117.47 
======= 

$ 8,659.55 
3,440.00 

18,764.68 
25,000.00 
72,275.93 

---------
$ 128,140.16 

320,000.00 
-----

$ 448,140.16 
------

$ 2,517,438.15 

62,977.37 
47, 438.21) 

-------
$ 2,532,977.31 
--------

$ 2,981,117.47 
----------------

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.) 
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1984 

$ 2,566.54 
22,718.98 
59,159.12 

376.01 
( 3,000.00) 

50.00 
------

$ 81,870.65 
------

$ 33,638.13 

18,923.20 
---------

$ 52,561.33 
------

$ 3,252,329. 76 
( 592,132.16) 
------·--

$ 2,660,197.60 
----------

$ 2,794,629.58 
=========== 

$ 936.06 
3,820.00 

16,192.38 
25,000.00 
88,383.22 

----------
$ 134,331.66 

345,000.00 
-----

$ 479,331.66 
------

$ 2,244,228.30 

52,561.33 
18,508.29 

------
$ 2,315,297.92 
------

$ 2,794,629.58 
-------·----------



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
WATER AND SEWER UTILITY FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES ~D ~~ES 
IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Totals 
Water Sewer Me110randum 

Department Department Total 1984 
------- ------ -------

Operating Revenue: 
utility Sales $ 137,323.14 $ 101,411.28 $ 238,734.42 $ 230,937.58 
Tap Fees 11,762. 12 6,694.83 18,456.95 19,240.00 
Service Charges 5, 646. ()() -- 5,646.00 3,680.00 
Late Payraent Penalties 4, 747.47 3,505.95 8,253.42 7, 585.18 
Inspection Fees - 700.00 700.00 80.00 

------ --------
Total Operating Revenue $ 159,478.73 $ 112,312.06 $ 271,790.79 $ 261,522.76 

----- ------- --------- --------

Operating Expense: 
Salaries $ 38,757.00 $ 27,510.00 $ 66,267.00 $ 62,213.07 
Payroll Taxes 2, 752.79 1,891.90 4,644.69 4,447.85 
Health Insurance 2,075. 75 2,162.18 4,237.93 3,690.43 
Ur~ployment Insurance 162.48 139.47 301.95 301.94 
Employee Retirement Expense 1, 601.42 1, 520.28 3,121.70 4,077.53 
Contracted Services 143.94 1,m.1s 1,921.09 2,734.00 
Maintenance and Repair 10,927.62 24,715.25 35,642.87 47,097.74 
Stor11 Expense - - - 2,307.73 
Utilities 19,366.40 23,989.17 43,355. '57 31,746.49 
Postage 800.00 800.00 1, 600.00 1, 300.25 
Office Supplies 
Operating Supplies 12,624.43 6,976.47 19,600.90 17,228.61 
Truck Expense and Supplies 4,065. 20 4,921. 73 8,986.93 10,644.63 
Rentals - 460.35 460.35 386.00 
Travel Allowances 4, 515.00 4,125.00 8,640.00 6,385.00 
Memberships, Fees, and Schools 227.53 110.16 337.69 354.50 
Miscellaneous - -- - 2,635.08 
Depreciation 52,912.67 52,912.67 105,825.34 96,263.86 

------ --·----- ------- -------
Total Operating Expense $ 150,932.23 $ 154,011.78 $ 304,944.01 $ 293,814.71 

------- ------- --------- ---------
Operating lnCOfle (Loss) $ 8,546.50 $ ( 41,699.72) $ ( 33,153.22) $ ( 32,291.95) 

Non-operating Revenue (Expense): 
Interest Earnings-utility Deposits 
Interest Earnings-Bond-Sinking Funds 
Contributed Capital-T.C.D.P. Grant 
Contributed Capital-Special Revenue Fund 
Bond Interest Exper1se 
Bond Paying Agent Fees 
Refund of Oak Valley Tap Fees 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 

Net Ineot~~e <Loss) 
Retained Earnings, October 1, 1984 

Retained Earnings, September 30, 1985 

----------- ------------------ --------

<The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.) 
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-------------------
$ 1,537. 79 

5,189.64 
257,788.18 

7,387.00 
20,970.00) 

100.00) 

------
$ 250,832.61 
----

$ 217,679.39 
2,315,297.92 

--------
$ 2,532,977.31 
--------------

----------------

s 1, 209.15 
3,590.15 

35,451.82 
4,574.16 

{ 23,280.00) 
( 100.00) 

7, 297. 07) 
------

$ 14,148.21 
------

$ ( 18, 143. 74) 
2,333,441.66 

---------
$ 2,315,297.92 
------------
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
ANALYSIS OF CH~SES IN PROPERTY TAXES RECEIVABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Taxes Receivable, 1Q-1-84 

1984 Original Tax Assessment 
Additions and Corrections 

Total Taxes Receivable 

Tax Collections By Year of Levy 
1984 
1983 
1982 
1981 
1980 
1979 
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 ard prior 

Taxes Receivable, 09-30-85 

Detail of Taxes Receivable 
1984 
1983 
1982 
1981 
1980 and prior 

Taxes Receivable, 09-30-85 

Assessed Valuation 

Tax Rate Per $100 Valuation 

1984 
------

$ 34,658,020 $ 
------------

.38 
-----------------

22 

$ 73,519.67 

$ 131,700.00 
( 2,213.17) 129,486.83 
------- - ·------

$ 203,006.50 

$ 112,409.44 
7,206.38 
7,842.46 
3,796.67 
2,747.88 
2,466.05 

641.91 
313.85 
371.32 
798.80 138,594.76 

----
$ 64,411.74 
---------------

$ 17,837.22 
9,703.31 
9,129.28 
5,371.27 

22,370.66 
--

$ 64,411.74 
---------------

1983 1982 1981 
-------- ------

31,916,600 $ 28,369,990 $ 11,705,823 
-------- ------·--- ------------- ------- --------

• 37 .38 .69 
--------- ---------- ------------------- -------- --------



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
WATER AND SEWER UTILITY FUND 
SCHEDULE OF WATER USAGE AND CUSTOMERS SERVED 
FOR ft1E YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Water Usage in Gallons 
-----------

Month Pu11ped Sold 
------ -------

October, 1984 9,012,000 8,205,320 

NoveJIIber, 1984 8,844,5001 7, 379, 150 

December, 1984 8,401, 000 8,103,000 

January, 1985 10,372,900 9, 460, 110 

February, 1985 9,682, 600 8,675,660 

11\arch, 1985 9,082,400 8,293,370 

April, 1985 13,982,900 8,386,530 

~ay, 1985 12,012,100 8, 811,900 

June, 1985 11,661,000 11,754,240 

July, 1985 11,274,100 8,903,900 

August, 1985 14,218,200 12,067,880 

SepteMber, 1985 12,133,650 11,068,800 
-------

Total 130,6n,35o 111, 109,860 
------ -------------- ------

Average 10~BS9:779 q; ;>~q ~ 1.5" 
----- ------------- -----

+ Faulty Meter 

2J 

Number of 
Customers Served 

------·---
Water Sewer 

868 734 

874 747 

8b4 759 

891 776 

885 769 

877 762 

886 772 

901 785 

901 785 

905 793 

911 797 

910 810 

10,673 9,289 
--- ----

889 '7"'7/. 
~-

--- --



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
REPAYMENT SCHEDULE - 1975 SERIES 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

Fiscal Year 
Oct. 1 -
Sept. 30 NUJtbers 

---- --

1975-76 1 
1976-77 2-3 
1977-78 4-5 
1978-79 6-8 
1979-80 9-11 
1980-81 12-14 
1981-82 15-17 
1982-83 18-20 
1983-84 21-23 
1984-85 24-26 
1985-86 27-29 
1986-87 30-32 
1987-88 33-35 
1988-89 36-38 
1989-90 39-41 
1990-91 42-44 

Totals 

Paying Agent: 

Bonds Dated: 
Opt ior.: 

Semi -Annual 
Interest Due 

Interest 
Rate January 1 July 1 

---

6.()0;: $ 7,562.50 $ 7,562.50 
II 7, 412.50 7,412.50 

6.50~ 7,112.50 7, 112.50 
• 6,787.50 6,787.50 

7.00~ 6,300.00 6,300.00 
n 5,775.00 5,775.00 
u 5,250.00 5,250.00 
ll 4,725.00 4,725.00 
u 

' 
4,200.00 4,200.00 

u 3,675.00 3,675.00 
II 3,150.00 3,150.00 
n 2,625.00 2,625.00 
II 2,100.00 2,100.00 
II 1,575. 00 1,575.00 
II 1,050.00 1,050.00 
n 525.00 525.00 

------ ------
$ 69,825.00 $ 69,825.00 
----- ---·--------·--- -------

Willis Bank of Texas 
Willis, Texas 
July 1, 1975 

Annual 
Principal 
Due July 1 

-----

$ 5,000.00 
10,000.00 
10,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 

-----

$ 220, 000. 00 
---------------

Bonds Maturing July 1, 1988 through 1991 are optional 
for redemption on July 1, 1987 in inverse numerical 
order at par. 
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Total 
Annual 

Requirement 
----

$ 20,125.00 
24,825.00 
24,225.00 
28,575.00 
27,600.00 
26,550.00 
25,500.00 
24,450.00 
23,400.00 
22,350.00 
21,300.00 
20,250.00 
19,200.00 
18, 150.00 
17,100.00 
16,050.00 

- ·----

$ 359,650.00 
--------------



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
REPAYMENT SCHEDULE - 1981 SERIES 
COMBINATION TAX AND REVENUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION 

Semi-Annual 
Fiscal Year Interest Due 

Oct. 1 - Interest ----------------
Sept. 30 Rate March 1 SepteMber 1 

-------- ------ --------- ---------

1981-82 12~ $ 5,100.00 $ 5,100.00 
1982-83 11~ 4,675.00 4,675.00 
1983-84 10~ 4,250.00 4,250.00 
1984-85 9"t 3,825.00 3,825.00 
1985-86 8~ 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1986-87 n 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1987-88 H 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1988-89 n 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1989-90 !! 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1990-91 " 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1991-92 • 3,400.00 3,400.00 
1992-93 II 2,400.00 2,400.00 
1993-94 H 1, 400.00 1,400.00 
1994-95 II 400.00 400.00 

---------- ---------

Totals $ 45,850.00 $ 45,850.00 
=========== ========== 

Total Amount of Issue: $ 85,000.00 
Date of Issue: Willis Bank 

Willis, Texas 
Prepayment Option: September 1, 1986 or any interest 

pay~ent date thereafter. 
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Annual Total 
Principal Due Annual 
September 1 Requ i rernent 
--------

$ -- $ 10,200.00 
-- 9,350.00 
-- 8,500.00 
-- 7,650.00 
-- 6,800.00 
- 6,800.00 
-- 6,800.00 
-- 6,800.00 
-- 6,800.00 
- 6,800.00 

25,000.00 31,800.00 
25,000.00 29,800.00 
25,000.00 27,800.00 
10,000.00 10,800.00 

-------- -------

$ 85,000.00 $ 176, 700. 00 
========= ========= 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
REPAYMENT SCHEDULE - 1977 SERIES 
WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM REVENUE 
REF~DINS AND IMPROVEMENT BONDS 

Fiscal Year 
Se~ti-Artnual 

Interest Due 
Oct. 1 - Bond Interest -----
Sept. 30 Numbers Rate February 1 August 1 

------ --- ----- ----- ------
19n-78 1-2 4.5~ $ 7,622.22 $ 
1978-79 3-4 8 6,775.00 
1979-80 5-6 II 6,550.00 
198o-81 7-8 II 6,325.00 
1981-82 9-10 5.~ 6,100.00 
1982-83 11-12 I 5,850.00 
1983-84 13-14 6.~ 5,600.00 
1984-85 15-16 II 5,300.00 
1985-86 17-18 II 5,000.00 
1986-87 19-20 I 4, 7C'lJ. 00 
1987-88 21-23 II 4,400.00 
1988-89 24-26 • 3,950.00 
1989-90 27-29 " 3,500.00 
1990-91 30-32 I 3,050.00 
1991-92 33-35 6.5~ 2,600.00 
1992-93 36-38 I 2,112.50 
1993-94 39-41 II 1,625.00 
1994-95 42-44 H 1,137.50 
1995-96 45-57 n 650.00 
1996-97 58 I 162.50 

----
Totals $ 83,009.72 $ 

Total ~unt of Issue: $240,000.00 
Date of Issue: July 15, 1977 
Paying Ager.t: Willis Bank 

Willis, Texas 
Prepayment Option: August 1, 1987 or any interest 

payment date thereafter. 
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7,000.00 
6,715.00 
6,550.00 
6,325.00 
6,100.00 
5,850.00 
5,600.00 
5,300.00 
5,000.00 
4,700.00 
4,400.00 
3,950.00 
3,500.00 
3,050.00 
2,600.00 
2,112.50 
1, 625.00 
1, 137.50 

650.00 
162.50 

82,387.50 
----

Annual Total 
Principal Due Annual 

August 1 Require.ent 
------

$ 10,000.00 $ 24,622.22 
10,000.00 23,550.00 
10,000.00 23,100.00 
10,000.00 22,650.00 
10,000.00 22,200.00 
10,000.00 21,700.00 
10,000.00 21,200.00 
10,000.00 20,600.00 
10,000.00 20,000.00 
10,000.00 19,400.00 
15,000.00 23,800.00 
15,000.00 22,900.00 
15,000.00 22,000.00 
15,000.00 21,100.00 
15,000.00 20,200.00 
15,000.00 19,225.00 
15,000.00 18,250.00 
15,000.00 17,275.00 
15,000.00 16,300.00 
5,000.00 5,325.00 

$ 240, 000. 00 $ 405,397.22 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
REPAYMENT SCHEDULE - 1981 SERIES 
WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM 
JUNIOR LIEN REVENUE BONDS 

Se~~i-Annual 

Fiscal Year Interest Due 
Oct. 1 - Bond Interest ------
Sept. 30 Numbers Rate February 1 August 1 

---- --- ---- -- --------

1981-82 1-3 5.6~ $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 
1982-83 4-6 II 6,580.00 6,580.00 
1983-84 7-9 II 6,160.00 6,160.00 
1984-85 1Q-12 II 5,740.00 5,740.00 
1985-86 13-15 II 5,320.00 5,320.00 
1986-87 16-18 II 4,900.00 4,900.00 
1987-88 19-21 n 4,480.00 4,480.00 
1988-89 22-24 II 4,060.00 4,060.00 
1989-90 25-27 u 3,640.00 3,640.00 
1990-91 28-30 II 3,220.00 3,220.00 
199i-92 31-33 II 2,800.00 2,800.00 
1992-93 34-36 II 2,380.00 2,380.00 
1993-94 37-39 II 1, 960.00 1, 960.00 
1994-95 40-42 II 1,540.00 1,540.00 
1995-96 43-45 II 1, 120.00 1,120.00 
1996-97 46-50 n 700.00 700.00 

------- ---------

Total $ 61,600.00 $ 61,600.00 
======= ====== 

Total rt'oour.t of Issue: $250,000.00 
Date of Issue: August 1, 1981 
Paying Agent: American National Bank 

Ouc:til'i_ Tav.:tc: 

Prepayment Option: Any interest payment date 

Annual 
Principal Due 

August 1 
-----

$ 15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000. OCl 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
25,000.00 

-----------
$ 250,000.00 
---------

Note - Bond Number 50, maturing August 1, 1997 was paid July 23, 1983, 
f~n surplus cor~truction funds as required by the Texas 
Department of Water Resources. 
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Total 
Annual 

Requirement 
-----

$ 29,000.00 
28,160.00 
27,320.00 
26,480.00 
25,640.00 
24,800.00 
23,960.00 
23,120.00 
22,280.00 
21,440.00 
20,600.00 
19,760.00 
18,920.00 
18,080.00 
17,240.00 
26,400.00 

---------
$ 373,200.00 
===--==== 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
INSURANCE COVERAGE 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Type of Coverage 

Municipal Liability 

General Liability 
Auto Liability 

Personal InJury 
Errors and Ommissions 

Municipal Property 

Basic Property, All Risks 

Autos - Private ar~ other 
Specified Perils, Commission 

Fidelity and Security Bonds 

Janice Wilson, City Secretary 

Brenda Buckr~er 

JosephS. Kroll, Jr., City Judge 

Patricia Miley, Court Clerk & Cashier 

Don D. Lacy, Chief of Police 

Workman's Cmtpensation 

Policy LiMits and Deductibles 

$1,000,000 Li•it/$500 Deductible 
$1,000,000 Lilit/$500 Deductible 

$1,000,000 Limit/$1000 Deductible 
$1,000,000 Li•it/$1000 Deductible 

$1,356,500 Blanket/$1000 Deductible 

Actual Cash Value/$500 Deductible 

$ 5, 000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 5, 000.00 

Statutory 
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Insurer 

Texas Municipal League 
Texas Municipal League 

Texas Municipal League 
Texas Municipal League 

Texas Municipal League 

Texas Municipal League 

Reliance Insurance Company 

Reliance Insurance Company 

Re l i ance Insurance Company 

Reliar~e Insurance Company 

Re 1 i ance Insurance Comparry 

Texas Municipal League 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
ELECTED OFFICIALS, ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL 
AND LEGAL COUNSEL 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985 

Name 

Carl Kleimann 
Mayor 

Jack Parker 
Alderman, Place l 

Ruth Castleschouldt 
Alderwoman, Place 2 

David Hagan 
Alderman, Place 3 

W. L. Bilnoski 
Alderman, Place 4 

Bill Van Alstyne 
Alderman, Place 5 

Janice Wilson 
City Secretary/ 
Tax Collector 

J. Ritchie Field 
City Attorney 

Joseph S. Kroll, Jr. 
City Judge 

Don D. Lacy 
Police Chief 

S. Allen Cook 
Water Superintendent 

J. Walter Defoor 
Sewer Superintendent 

Address 

P. 0. Box 154 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 633 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 909 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P.O. Box 612 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 207 
Willis, Texas 77378 

206 W. Stewart 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 436 
Willis, Texas 77378 

P. 0. Box 2625 
Conroe, Texas 77305 

202 Gerald St. 
Willis, Texas 77378 

City Hall 
Willis, Texas 77378 

City Hall 
Willis, Texas 77378 

City Hall 
Willis, Texas 77378 
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Term of Office 

April, 1985/ 
April, 1987 

April, 1984/ 
April, 1986 

April, 1984/ 
April, 1986 

April, 1985/ 
April, 1987 

April, 1985/ 
April, 1987 

April, 1985/ 
April, 1987 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 

Appointed By 
Council 




